
Providing the highest level of protection from vectors and vector-borne diseases in the San Gabriel Valley 

San Gabriel Valley 
Mosquito & Vector Control District 

1145 North Azusa Canyon Road, West Covina, CA 91790 
Phone: 626-814-9466 |Website: www.sgvmosquito.org 

Email: district@sgvmosquito.org 

 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING AGENDA 
MARCH 10, 2023 – 7:00 a.m.  

1. Call to Order

1.1 Pledge of Allegiance 

1.2 Roll Call 

1.3 ORDER OF BUSINESS - Review and prioritization of agenda Items including, if 
necessary, identification of any emergency items arising after posting of the 
agenda and requiring action prior to next regular meeting 

2. Opportunity for Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items
(Individual Public Comments may be limited to a 3-minute or less time limit) During Public
Comments, the public may address the Board on any issue within the District’s jurisdiction
that is not on the agenda. The public may comment on any item on the agenda at the time
that item is before the Board for consideration. There will be no dialog between the Board and
the Commenter. Any clarifying questions from the Board must go through the Board President.

3. Consent Calendar
All matters listed under the Consent Calendar are considered by the District to be routine and
will be enacted by one motion. Any member of the Board may pull an item from the Consent
Calendar for additional clarification or action. (Motion, Second, and Roll Call Vote)

3.1 List of Claims: February 2023 

3.2 Budget Status Report: February 2023 

3.3 Minutes of Board of Trustees Meeting: February 2023 

3.4 Operations Report: February 2023 

3.5 Surveillance Report: February 2023 

3.6 Communications Report: February 2023 

3.7 Treasurer’s Report: January 2023 / District Working Balance: March 2023 

3.8 Sunshine Reports: 2023 Annual MVCAC Conference 

4. Presentation (EXHIBIT 4A)

4.1 Jason Farned, District Manager 

• 2023 Strategic Plan
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San Gabriel Valley Mosquito & Vector Control District 
Board of Trustees Meeting Agenda 

March 10, 2023 

Finance and Audit Committee 
Lloyd Johnson, West Covina (Chair) 

Corey Calaycay, Claremont 
Joseph Leon, Monterey Park 
John Capoccia, Sierra Madre 
Robert Joe, South Pasadena 

Personnel and Policy Committee 
Margaret Finlay, Duarte (Chair) 
Joseph Leon, Monterey Park 
John Capoccia, Sierra Madre 
Robert Joe, South Pasadena 

Cynthia Sternquist, Temple City 

5. Consider Annual Approval of Investment Policy, Resolution No. 94-02, Fiscal Policies,
Article XIII, Investments (EXHIBIT 5A)
(Secretary-Treasurer, Lloyd Johnson) (Approve/Deny)

o Call for Public Comment

o Board Action Required: If the Board concurs, following the public discussion by
members for this item, the appropriate action is to approve the Annual Approval of
Investment Policy, Resolution 94-02, Fiscal Policies, Article XIII, Investments.

o Alternate Board Action: If after discussion by members of this item, the Board
may choose not to approve the Annual Approval of Investment Policy, Resolution
94-02, Fiscal Policies, Article XIII, Investments.

6. Annual Review of Resolution No. 2022-03 Signatory Authority (EXHIBIT 6A)
(District Manager, Jason Farned) (Receive and File)

7. District Administration

7.1 Form 700 Reminder: Due April 3, 2023 

7.2 LAFCO Commissioner Special Election Results 

7.3 AMCA Annual Conference Recap 

7.4 District Update 

8. Committee Reports

9. Trustee Reports

9.1 2023 MVCAC Conference: Trustee Lloyd Johnson and Trustee Jackie Doornik 

10. New Business

11. Adjournment

A joint meeting of the Personnel & Policy and Finance & Audit Committees 
will convene immediately following adjournment of the Board of Trustees meeting 
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San Gabriel Valley Mosquito & Vector Control District 
Board of Trustees Meeting Agenda 

March 10, 2023 
 
 
 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 
 
I hereby certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that a copy of the 
foregoing agenda was posted at 1145 North Azusa Canyon Road, West Covina, CA 91790 and 
the District’s website (www.sgvmosquito.org) not less than 72 hours prior to the meeting per 
Government Code 54954.2. 
 
Materials related to an item on the Agenda submitted after distribution of the agenda packet are 
available for public viewing and inspection at the San Gabriel Valley Mosquito & Vector Control 
District Office located at 1145 North Azusa Canyon Road, West Covina, CA 91790 during regular 
business hours. 
 

 
 

     
                                                 ____________________________________________ 

 Cecilia Contreras, Clerk of the Board   
 San Gabriel Valley MVCD 
    

 

NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC 

This agenda shall be made available upon request in alternative formats to persons with a 
disability as required by the American with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. §12132) and the 
Ralph M. Brown Act (California Government Code §54954.2). 
 
If you need special assistance or accommodations to participate in this meeting, please contact 
the Clerk of the Board at 626-814-9466 ext.1001. Notification 48 hours prior to the meeting will 
enable the District to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting. (28 
CFR 35. 102-35. 104 ADA Title II) 
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San Gabriel Valley Mosquito & Vector Control District 
List of Claims | February 2023 

Vendor Date Product/Service Memo/Description Amount
ACCURATE ROOFING

02/02/2023 6040 Building Maintenance Roof Repairs 432.00  

02/02/2023 6040 Building Maintenance Roof Repairs 2,500.00  

Total for ACCURATE ROOFING $    2,932.00  

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

02/02/2023 6280 SUPPLIES, OPERATIONS Lalapool Pool dispenser 274.32  

02/02/2023 6270 OFFICE SUPPLIES Coffee 34.99  

Total for AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES $    309.31  

AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE

02/02/2023 6070 Premiums, life - Cafeter Voluntary Insurance Premiums 268.32  

02/02/2023 6070 Premiums, life - Cafeter Voluntary Insurance Premiums 2,269.37  

02/02/2023 6070 Premiums, life - Cafeter Voluntary Insurance Premiums 165.33  

02/02/2023 6070 Premiums, life - Cafeter Voluntary Insurance Premiums 90.49  

Total for AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE $    2,793.51  

AMERICAN FIDELITY FLEX ACCT

02/02/2023 6070 FLEX PREMIUMS Flex Premiums 108.31  

02/02/2023 6070 FLEX PREMIUMS Flex Premiums 62.49  

02/02/2023 6070 FLEX PREMIUMS Flex Premiums 279.16  

02/02/2023 6070 FLEX PREMIUMS Flex Premiums 237.49  

Total for AMERICAN FIDELITY FLEX ACCT $    687.45  

CELL BUSINESS EQUIPMENT

02/02/2023 6073 EQUIPMENT CANON

Canon Copier image Runner Advance
DX C5840i
Canon Copier Image Runner Advance
DX C7765i
Invoice #5023557827 1,562.23  

Total for CELL BUSINESS EQUIPMENT $    1,562.23  

COIT SERVICES INC

02/02/2023 6040 Building Maintenance HVAC Cleaning 2,550.00  

Total for COIT SERVICES INC $    2,550.00  

CYPRESS HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING

02/02/2023 6040 Building Maintenance HVAC Maintenance on all AC Units 525.00  

San Gabriel Valley Mosquito And Vector Control
Claims List February 2, 2023

Item 3.1 - 1 of 11
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San Gabriel Valley Mosquito & Vector Control District 
List of Claims | February 2023 

Total for CYPRESS HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING $    525.00  

FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE CO.

02/02/2023 6070 Vision Premiums Vision Premiums 57.67  

02/02/2023 6070 Vision Premiums Vision Premiums 12.30  

02/02/2023 6070 Vision Premiums Vision Premiums 261.70  

02/02/2023 6070 Vision Premiums Vision Premiums 95.92  

02/02/2023 6070 Vision Premiums Vision Premiums 34.31  

Total for FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE INSURANCE CO. $    461.90  

FLEET SOLUTIONS CENTER

02/02/2023 6260 SUPPLIES, MECHANICAL Pm Service Truck 11-14 Inv 4950 110.57  

02/02/2023 6260 SUPPLIES, MECHANICAL PM Service Truck 17-16 Invoice 4951 83.54  

Total for FLEET SOLUTIONS CENTER $    194.11  

HOME DEPOT

02/02/2023 6040 Building Maintenance JB Weld Syringe 8.47  

02/02/2023 6042 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE Swivel Quick Snap 17.60  

Total for HOME DEPOT $    26.07  

LIEBERT CASSIDY WHITMORE

02/02/2023 6130 Profess Serv rendered Employee Handbook Revision 2,390.00  

Total for LIEBERT CASSIDY WHITMORE $    2,390.00  

LINCOLN FINANCIAL GROUP

02/02/2023 6065 GROUP TERM LIFE Group Term Life 359.66  

02/02/2023 6070 Premiums, life - Cafeter Voluntary Insurance Premiums 613.50  

Total for LINCOLN FINANCIAL GROUP $    973.16  

NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT

02/02/2023 6066 457 CONTRIBUTION Employer Contribution for DM 124.73  

Total for NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT $    124.73  

PERS

02/02/2023 6201 RETIREMENT - PEPRA Employer Contribution (7.47%) 642.42  

02/02/2023 6201 RETIREMENT - PEPRA Employer Contribution (7.47%) 964.59  

02/02/2023 6201 RETIREMENT - PEPRA Employer Contribution (7.47%) 2,813.06  

02/02/2023 6200 RETIREMENT - CLASSIC Employer Contribution (10.87%) 345.59  

02/02/2023 6200 RETIREMENT - CLASSIC Employer Contribution (10.87%) 556.16  

02/02/2023 6200 RETIREMENT - CLASSIC Employer Contribution (10.87%) 1,811.86  

02/02/2023 6200 RETIREMENT - CLASSIC Employer Contribution (10.87%) 389.64  

02/02/2023 6201 RETIREMENT - PEPRA Employer Contribution (7.47%) 465.88  

Total for PERS $    7,989.20  

QUADIENT LEASING USA, INC

Item 3.1 - 2 of 11
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San Gabriel Valley Mosquito & Vector Control District 
List of Claims | February 2023 

02/02/2023 6073 EQUIPMENT LEASE Postage Machine 272.25  

Total for QUADIENT LEASING USA, INC $    272.25  

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON

02/02/2023 6340 UTILITIES - ELECTRIC Electricity  Acct #700251011287 1,681.81  

Total for SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON $    1,681.81  

SYNTECH GROUP INC.

02/02/2023 6046 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - IT Monthly IT Support & Licenses Inv SVC-A22298 4,050.00  

02/02/2023 6046 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - IT Licenses 1,284.00  

Total for SYNTECH GROUP INC. $    5,334.00  

UNITED PET CARE

02/02/2023 6070 CAFETERIA BENEFIT Pet Insurance 61.00  

Total for UNITED PET CARE $    61.00  

US BANK

02/02/2023 6036 COMPUTER SOFTWARE Arlo Cameras  C Contreras 14.99  

02/02/2023 6036 COMPUTER SOFTWARE Wasabi Clous Storage 10.81  

02/02/2023 6080 Hiring Expenses Job Posting fee 75.00  

02/02/2023 6080 Hiring Expenses Job Posting Fee 75.00  

02/02/2023 6270 OFFICE SUPPLIES Levy 55.25  

02/02/2023 6080 Hiring Expenses Job Posting CSDA 105.00  

02/02/2023 6080 Hiring Expenses Job Posting CSDA 105.00  

02/02/2023 6232 Travel Expenses Travel Expenses Hotel Johnson 629.46  

02/02/2023 6232 Travel Expenses Travel Expenses Hotel Doornik 629.46  

02/02/2023 6036 COMPUTER SOFTWARE Jamf 168.00  

02/02/2023 6232 Travel Expenses Credit applied from R Alba -211.04 

02/02/2023 6036 COMPUTER SOFTWARE Zingle  G Holguin 229.00 

02/02/2023 6232 REGISTRATION - SEMINARS REGISTRATION MVCAC 250.00 

02/02/2023 6040 Building Maintenance Water Filters 396.37 

02/02/2023 6232 REGISTRATION - SEMINARS REGISTRATION MVCAC  C Hagele 325.00 

02/02/2023 6305 EDUCATION PROGRAM SUPPLIES Bells 19.69 

02/02/2023 6037 WEBSITE AND EMAIL SERVICE Mailchimp  K Luna Corona 59.00 

02/02/2023 6036 COMPUTER SOFTWARE Monday.com 1,200.00  

02/02/2023 6037 WEBSITE AND EMAIL SERVICE >org domain 21.17  

02/02/2023 6232 Travel Expenses Travel Expenses Airfare 417.96  

02/02/2023 6232 Travel Expenses Travel Expenses Airfare 276.96  

02/02/2023 6232 SEMINARS AND MEETINGS Hotel 141.25  

02/02/2023 6280 SUPPLIES, OPERATIONS Handle Assembly  Bishop 107.62  

Item 3.1 - 3 of 11
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San Gabriel Valley Mosquito & Vector Control District 
List of Claims | February 2023 

02/02/2023 6232 Travel Expenses Travel Expenses AMCA Airfare 319.47  

02/02/2023 6232 Travel Expenses Travel Expenses Airfare 320.96  

02/02/2023 6150 MEMBERSHIPS AMCA 155.00  

02/02/2023 6232 REGISTRATION - SEMINARS REGISTRATION AMCA 485.00  

02/02/2023 6232 Travel Expenses Travel Expenses Hotel 118.65  

02/02/2023 6232 REGISTRATION - SEMINARS REGISTRATION AMCA -435.00 

02/02/2023 6333 BRANDED CLOTHING Laundry 42.00 

02/02/2023 6250 LABORATORY SUPPLIES Aluminum Strips 62.55 

02/02/2023 6250 LABORATORY SUPPLIES Aluminum Strips 41.31 

02/02/2023 6333 BRANDED CLOTHING Laundry 42.00 

02/02/2023 6232 Travel Expenses Travel Expenses Airfare 80.00 

02/02/2023 6232 Travel Expenses Travel Expenses refund L Sun -237.27 

02/02/2023 6232 REGISTRATION - SEMINARS REGISTRATION AMCA 435.00 

02/02/2023 6270 OFFICE SUPPLIES Kitchen supplies 443.51 

02/02/2023 6333 BRANDED CLOTHING Laundry  T Hallum 41.00 

02/02/2023 6333 BRANDED CLOTHING Laundry 41.00 

02/02/2023 6333 BRANDED CLOTHING Laundry 42.00 

02/02/2023 6150 MEMBERSHIPS ESA Membership 161.00 

Total for US BANK $    7,259.13  

VECTOR CONTROL JPA

02/02/2023 6111 OTHER INSURANCE EAP Premiums 408.60  

Total for VECTOR CONTROL JPA $    408.60  

VERIZON WIRELESS

02/02/2023 6312 Monthly District Field Ph
Monthly District Field Phones Account # 
272560553-00001 2,517.09  

Total for VERIZON WIRELESS $    2,517.09  

TOTAL $    28,129.82  

Accounts Payable for February 2, 2023 41,052.55

Item 3.1 - 4 of 11
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San Gabriel Valley Mosquito & Vector Control District 
List of Claims | February 2023 

Vendor Date Product/Service Memo/Description Amount
AMERICAN FIDELITY FLEX ACCT

02/15/2023 6070 FLEX PREMIUMS Flex Premiums 62.49  

02/15/2023 6070 FLEX PREMIUMS Flex Premiums 108.31  

02/15/2023 6070 FLEX PREMIUMS Flex Premiums 237.49  

02/15/2023 6070 FLEX PREMIUMS Flex Premiums 279.16  

Total for AMERICAN FIDELITY FLEX ACCT $    687.45  

AZUSA LIGHT & WATER

02/15/2023 6343 Meter # 89661864 Acct # 303-0190.300 62.96  

02/15/2023 6343 Meter # 45169724
Account # 303-0191.300
1/11/23 to 1/31/23 48.21  

Total for AZUSA LIGHT & WATER $    111.17  

BECKY A. SHEVLIN

02/15/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES BM of 2/10/2023 100.00  

Total for BECKY A. SHEVLIN $    100.00  

BENLO COMPANY

02/15/2023 6260 SUPPLIES, MECHANICAL Propane for forklift Inv 928012 32.67  

Total for BENLO COMPANY $    32.67  

CAL PERS

02/15/2023 6070 ADMIN FEE Admin fee Invoice 100000017088020 40.69  

02/15/2023 6072 MEDICAL PREMIUM-Retired EE Medical premiums - Retired EE 755.00  

02/15/2023 6070 Med premiums - Cafeteria Medical premiums March 2023 Premiums 645.03  

02/15/2023 6070 Med premiums - Cafeteria Medical premiums 717.10  

02/15/2023 6070 Med premiums - Cafeteria Medical premiums 1,202.75  

02/15/2023 6070 Med premiums - Cafeteria Medical premiums 3,377.27  

02/15/2023 6070 Med premiums - Cafeteria Medical premiums 2,381.12  

Total for CAL PERS $    9,118.96  

CECILIA CONTRERAS

02/15/2023 6232 Per Diem Per Diem VCJPA 120.00  

Total for CECILIA CONTRERAS $    120.00  

CHARLIE KLINAKIS

02/15/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES BM of 2/10/2023 100.00  

Total for CHARLIE KLINAKIS $    100.00  

San Gabriel Valley Mosquito And Vector Control
Claims List February 16, 2023

Item 3.1 - 5 of 11
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San Gabriel Valley Mosquito & Vector Control District 
List of Claims | February 2023 

COREY CALAYCAY

02/15/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES BM of 2/10/2023 100.00  

Total for COREY CALAYCAY $    100.00  

CYNTHIA STERNQUIST

02/15/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES BM of 2/10/2023 100.00  

Total for CYNTHIA STERNQUIST $    100.00  

DENISE MENCHACA

02/15/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES BM of 2/10/2023 100.00  

Total for DENISE MENCHACA $    100.00  

DR. ALLEN L. WU

02/15/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES BM of 2/10/2023 100.00  

Total for DR. ALLEN L. WU $    100.00  

EMMANUEL ESTRADA

02/15/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES BM of 2/10/2023 100.00  

Total for EMMANUEL ESTRADA $    100.00  

ENVIRONMENT CONTROL

02/15/2023 6040 Building Maintenance Monthly Maintenance 1,528.00  

Total for ENVIRONMENT CONTROL $    1,528.00  

FLEET SOLUTIONS CENTER

02/15/2023 6260 SUPPLIES, MECHANICAL Truck 21-18 Invoice 4999 1,586.48  

02/15/2023 6260 SUPPLIES, MECHANICAL Truck 5-12 Invoice 5000 1,575.41  

02/15/2023 6260 SUPPLIES, MECHANICAL Truck 7-12 Invoice 5001 917.21  

02/15/2023 6260 SUPPLIES, MECHANICAL Truck 8-13 Invoice 5009 545.04  

02/15/2023 6260 SUPPLIES, MECHANICAL Truck 2-12 Invoice 5018 792.67  

02/15/2023 6260 SUPPLIES, MECHANICAL Truck 14-16 277.15  

02/15/2023 6260 SUPPLIES, MECHANICAL Truck 15-14 493.06  

02/15/2023 6260 SUPPLIES, MECHANICAL Truck 33-21 Invoice 4998 156.96  

02/15/2023 6260 SUPPLIES, MECHANICAL Truck 12-14 Invoice 4991 658.39  

02/15/2023 6260 SUPPLIES, MECHANICAL Truck 2-12 Invoice 4973 83.54  

02/15/2023 6260 SUPPLIES, MECHANICAL Truck 6-12 Invoice 4972 844.87  

02/15/2023 6260 SUPPLIES, MECHANICAL Truck 4-12 Invoice 4751 75.03  

Total for FLEET SOLUTIONS CENTER $    8,005.81  

Go To Communications, Inc

02/15/2023 6320 Office phones Office phones Invoice IN7101722748 1,118.27  

Total for Go To Communications, Inc $    1,118.27  

Henry Aviles

02/15/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES BM of 2/10/2023 100.00  

Item 3.1 - 6 of 11
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San Gabriel Valley Mosquito & Vector Control District 
List of Claims | February 2023 

Total for Henry Aviles $    100.00  

JACKIE DOORNIK

02/15/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES BM of 2/10/2023 100.00  

Total for JACKIE DOORNIK $    100.00  

JASON FARNED

02/15/2023 6232 Per Diem Per Diem AMCA 200.00  

02/15/2023 6232 Per Diem Per Diem VCJPA 120.00  

Total for JASON FARNED $    320.00  

JERRY VELASCO

02/15/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES BM of 2/10/2023 100.00  

Total for JERRY VELASCO $    100.00  

JOHN CAPOCCIA

02/16/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES BM of 2/10/2023 100.00  

Total for JOHN CAPOCCIA $    100.00  

JOSEPH LEON

02/16/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES BM of 2/10/2023 100.00  

Total for JOSEPH LEON $    100.00  

KENN K. FUJIOKA

02/16/2023 6072 MEDICAL PREMIUM-Retired EE Medical premiums - Retired EE 241.71  

Total for KENN K. FUJIOKA $    241.71  

KRIZTIAN LUNA CORONA

02/16/2023 6232 Per Diem Per Diem AMCA 200.00  

Total for KRIZTIAN LUNA CORONA $    200.00  

LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT INC.

02/16/2023 6250 LABORATORY SUPPLIES Dry Ice Nuggets Invoice 33946831 66.30  

Total for LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT INC. $    66.30  

LLOYD JOHNSON

02/16/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES BM of 2/10/2023 100.00  

Total for LLOYD JOHNSON $    100.00  

MANUEL R. GARCIA

02/16/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES BM of 2/10/2023 100.00  

Total for MANUEL R. GARCIA $    100.00  

MARGARET E. FINLAY

02/16/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES BM of 2/10/2023 100.00  

Total for MARGARET E. FINLAY $    100.00  

MARTA TANAKA

02/16/2023 6072 MEDICAL PREMIUM-Retired EE Medical premiums - Retired EE 852.90  

Item 3.1 - 7 of 11
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San Gabriel Valley Mosquito & Vector Control District 
List of Claims | February 2023 

Total for MARTA TANAKA $    852.90  

MARY ANGELA BRISCO

02/16/2023 6072 EMPLOYEE BENEFITES Retired Employee 603.64  

Total for MARY ANGELA BRISCO $    603.64  

Meshal Kashifalghita

02/16/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES BM of 2/10/2023 100.00  

Total for Meshal Kashifalghita $    100.00  

MIKE NIFFENEGGER

02/16/2023 6072 MEDICAL PREMIUM-Retired EE Medical premiums - Retired EE 841.59  

Total for MIKE NIFFENEGGER $    841.59  

NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT

02/15/2023 6066 457 CONTRIBUTION Employer Contribution for DM 124.73  

Total for NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT $    124.73  

PABLO CABRERA

02/16/2023 6232 Per Diem Per Diem AMCA 240.00  

Total for PABLO CABRERA $    240.00  

PATRICIA CORTEZ

02/16/2023 6030 BOARD EXPENSES BM of 2/10/23 100.00  

Total for PATRICIA CORTEZ $    100.00  

PERS

02/15/2023 6200 RETIREMENT - CLASSIC Employer Contribution (10.87%) 1,811.86  

02/15/2023 6200 RETIREMENT - CLASSIC Employer Contribution (10.87%) 556.16  

02/15/2023 6201 RETIREMENT - PEPRA Employer Contribution (7.47%) 642.42  
